

No. 2022-0322

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

---

AUSTIN KREWINA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

UNITED SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Appellant.*

---

JURISDICTIONAL APPEAL FROM THE  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO  
CASE No. C-210163

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL  
TRIAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
UNITED SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Timothy J. Fitzgerald (0042734)  
*[Counsel of Record]*  
KOEHLER FITZGERALD LLC  
1111 Superior Avenue, East  
Suite 1360  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Tel: 216.539.9370 • Fax: 216.916.4369  
E-mail: tfitzgerald@koehler.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Richard M. Garner (0061734)  
COLLINS ROCHE UTLEY & GARNER, LLC  
655 Metro Place South, Suite 200  
Dublin, OH 43017  
Tel: 614.901.9600 • Fax: 614.901.2723  
E-mail: rgarner@cruglaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant United  
Specialty Insurance Company*

Natalia Steele (0082530)  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 1400  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Tel: 216.479.6187 • Fax: 216.937.3755  
E-mail: nsteele@vorys.com

Anthony Spina (0069799)  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, OH 43216-1008  
Tel: 614.464.8210 • Fax: 614.719.5211  
E-mail: aspina@vorys.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Ohio  
Insurance Institute*

---

Brian J. Butler (0082675)  
MEZIBOV BUTLER  
615 Elsinore Place, Suite 105  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Tel: 513.621.8800 • Fax: 513.621.8833  
E-mail: bbutler@mezibov.com

Brett C. Goodson (0023163)  
GOODSON & COMPANY, LTD.  
110 East Eighth Street, Suite 200  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Tel: 513.621.5631 • Fax: 513.621.3855  
E-mail:  
brettgoodson@goodsonandcompany.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Austin  
Krewina*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

***TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*..... ii**

***EXPLANATION OF WHY THE FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT’S OPINION IS  
FLAWED, UNWORKABLE AND MUST BE REVERSED*..... 1**

***INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE*..... 7**

***STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS* ..... 8**

***ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION OF LAW*..... 10**

**Proposition of Law: Liability insurance exclusions and limitations for  
harm arising from assault and battery or abuse are subject-matter  
provisions that are triggered when an ordinary person would believe that  
assault and battery or abuse had taken place rather than by the subjective  
intent of the assailant.....10**

**I. The First Appellate District’s Opinion Does Not Give Effect to the  
Intent of the Policy.....10**

**A. To Paraphrase William Shakespeare’s *Romeo and Juliet*, An  
Assault By Any Other Name Is Still An Assault.....13**

**B. The Unworkable Standard of the First Appellate District. ....14**

**II. Clarification is Needed Regarding the Scope of *Kollstedt*. ....17**

**III. The Inter-District Conflict Needs to Be Resolved.....18**

***CONCLUSION*..... 20**

***CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE*..... 21**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
128 Ohio St.3d 186, 2010-Ohio-6312, 942 N.E.2d 1090 ..... 16

*Andersen v. Highland House Co.*,  
93 Ohio St.3d 547, 757 N.E.2d 329 (2001) ..... 11

*Badders v. Century Ins. Co.*,  
2d Dist. Montgomery No. 28170, 2019-Ohio-1900 ..... 5, 11, 18

*Clark v. Estate of Halloran*  
(Jan. 13, 1994), 8th Dist. No. 64576, 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 74..... 14

*Doe v. First United Methodist Church*,  
68 Ohio St.3d 531, 629 N.E.2d 402 (1994) ..... 13

*Estill v. Waltz*,  
10th Dist. Franklin No. 02AP-83, 2002-Ohio-5004 ..... 12

*Fed. Ins. Co. v. Executive Coach Luxury Travel, Inc.*,  
128 Ohio St.3d 331, 2010-Ohio-6300, 944 N.E.2d 215 ..... 11

*Frederic v. Willoughby*,  
11th Dist. Portage No. 2007-P-0084, 2008-Ohio-3259 ..... 13

*Gearing v. Nationwide Ins. Co.*,  
76 Ohio St.3d 34, 665 N.E.2d 1115 (1996) ..... 16

*Jordan v. Howard*,  
2d District Montgomery No. 29190, 2021-Ohio-4025 ..... 13

*Krewina v. United Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-210163, 2021-Ohio-4425..... 1, 6, 11, 17

*Love v. Port Clinton*,  
37 Ohio St.3d 98, 524 N.E.2d 166 (1988) ..... 11, 13

*Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Huron Rd. Hosp.*,  
73 Ohio St.3d 391, 653 N.E.2d 235 (1995) ..... 13

*Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Estate of Kollstedt*,  
71 Ohio St.3d 624, 646 N.E.2d 816 (1995) ..... passim

*Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Guman Bros. Farm*,  
73 Ohio St.3d 107, 108, 652 N.E.2d 684 (1995) ..... 11

<i>Preferred Risk Ins. Co. v. Gill</i> , 30 Ohio St.3d 108, 507 N.E.2d 1118 (1987) .....	16
<i>Saleh v. Marc Glassman, Inc.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 86010, 2005-Ohio-6127 .....	13
<i>Selander v. Erie Ins. Group</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 541, 709 N.E.2d 1161 (1999) .....	15
<i>Stafford v. Columbus Bonding Center</i> , 177 Ohio App.3d 799, 2008-Ohio-3948, 896 N.E.2d 191.....	11
<i>State ex rel. Plain Dealer Publishing Co. v. Cleveland</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 31, 661 N.E.2d 187 (1996) .....	12
<i>Stone v. Cellura</i> , 11th Dist. Portage No. 2014-P-0043, 2015-Ohio-2453 .....	13
<i>Ward v. United Foundries, Inc.</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 292, 2011-Ohio-3176, 951 N.E.2d 770 .....	5
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256 .....	6, 10
<i>World Harvest Church v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 13AP-290, 2013-Ohio-5707 .....	5, 19
<i>Wright v. Larschied</i> , 3d Dist. Allen No. 1-14-02, 2014-Ohio-3772.....	13
 <b>Statutes</b>	
R.C. 2305.111(C).....	13
R.C. 2903.33(B).....	19
R.C. 2903.34(A)(1).....	19
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brucato, et al (2021). <i>Psychotic symptoms in mass shootings v. mass murders not involving firearms: findings from the Columbia mass murder database</i> . Psychological Medicine .....	15
Fox7 Austin, <i>List: The most deadly US mass school shootings</i> .....	14
Lifeway Research, <i>How Frequently Do Church Shootings Occur?</i> .....	14

Merriam-Webster.com., <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/assault> ..... 11  
Merriam-Webster.com., <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/battery> ..... 11

**Rules**

S.Ct.Prac.R. 16.06..... 7
